## THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

## AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO AND THE CITY OF CONVERSE FOR FIRST RESPONDER SERVICES.

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio is in need of assistance in providing fire and emergency medical services to certain areas within its city limits around the intersection of IH 10 and Loop 1604 on the east side of San Antonio; and

WHEREAS, the City of Converse is willing to provide that assistance; and

**WHEREAS,** Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code authorizes agreements between local governments in which one local government provides to the other a governmental function or service that each party to the contract is authorized to perform individually; **NOW THEREFORE:** 

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

**SECTION 1.** The City Manager and her designated representative are hereby authorized to execute an interlocal agreement with the City of Converse to provide for first responder services. The terms and conditions of the agreement shall be substantially the same as those set out in the draft contract attached hereto as **Exhibit I**. Should the parties fail to execute such an agreement within ninety days of the effective date of this Ordinance, subsequent authorization is required.

## **SECTION 2. FINANCIAL PROVISION**

**SECTION 3.** The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts, as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

CHW				
/	/1	6		
Ite	m	Nο		

**SECTION 4.** This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this	day of	, 2016.
	M A Y C Ivy R. Taylor	r
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS	S TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk	City Attorney	